## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 26-71

WHEREAS; The Papago Council has reviewed the recommendations of the Budget Committee and the various Department Heads, and

WHEREAS; The Papago Council desires to expand its economic and growth opportunities on the Papago Reservation, and

WHEREAS; the future potential in education opportunities, mining, utilities and industrial development require increased expenditures for this fiscal year over and above the expected income projections, and

WHEREAS; The Papago Council acknowledges this budget as a deficit budget with the future expectations of economic growth,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that The Papago Council hereby adopts the Budget of The Papago Tribe as established at a total figure of EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX (\$890,366.00) DOLLARS, being the Operating Budget, for the Fiscal Year July 1, 1971 -June 30, 1972.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on June 29 \_\_\_, 1971, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a for,  $\underline{\phantom{0}}$  -0- against,  $\underline{\phantom{0}}$  -0- not voting, and  $\underline{\phantom{0}}$  2 pursuant to authority vested in The Papago Council by Section 3(a) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe of Arizona, ratified by the Papago Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, pursuant to Section 16 of The Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

ATTEST:

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

AUGUSTINE B. LOPEZ

Cháirman

JOSEPH M. LUCERO

Superintendent

The Papago Agency

121314/5 PPROVED:

JUL 1971

RECEIVED PAPAGO AGENCY

SELLS, ARIZONA

EOF6202129